

**CONCRETING OF POB. (CARMEN)-VALLEHERMOSO ROAD
(CMGP PROGRAM), CARMEN, BOHOL**

CONTRACT AGREEMENT

No: **2021-002**

THIS AGREEMENT, made this 11th day of January, 2021 between Provincial Engineer's Office of Provincial Government of Bohol (hereinafter called the "Entity") and N.N. YU CONSTRUCTION, INC. of Sta. Cruz, Calape, Bohol (hereinafter called the "Contractor").

WHEREAS, the Entity is desirous that the Contractor execute N.N. YU CONSTRUCTION, INC. of Sta. Cruz, Calape, Bohol (hereinafter called "the Works") and the Entity has accepted the Bid for P 29,949,977.35 in Twenty Nine Million Nine Hundred Forty Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy Seven Pesos and Thirty Five Centavos Only by the Contractor for the execution and completion of such Works and the remedying of any defects therein.

WHEREAS, Project shall be completed in 133 Calendar Days in accordance with the provisions of the Bid Documents;

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

1. In this Agreement, words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract hereinafter referred to.
2. The following documents as required by the 2016 revised Implementing Rules and Regulations of Republic Act No. 9184 shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as part of this Agreement, viz.:
 - a. Philippine Bidding Documents (PBDs);
 - i. Drawings/Plans;
 - ii. Specifications;
 - iii. Bill of Quantities;

Activity No.	Description	Unit	Qty.	Unit Price	Amount
A.1.1(8)	Provision of Field Office for Engineer (Rental Basis)	Month	5.0	8,500.00	42,500.00
B.4(1)	Construction Survey and Staking	Km.	1.72	39,500.00	67,940.00
B.5	Project Billboard/Signboard (8'x8')	Each	1.0	7,500.00	7,500.00
B.7(2)	Occupational Safety and Health Program	L.S	1.0	28,000.00	28,000.00
B.8(1)	Traffic Management	Month	4.5	6,950.00	31,275.00
B.9	Mobilization/ Demobilization	L.S	1.0	215,263.00	215,263.00
101(4) A1	Removal of Actual Structures/Obstruction, (610mmØ RCPC)	Cu.m	14.0	570.00	7,980.00
102(2)	Roadway Excavation (Surplus Common)	Cu.m	3,785.65	180.00	681,417.00
103(1)A	Structure Excavation (Common Soil)	Cu.m	9.0	290.00	2,610.00

103(6) A	Pipe Culverts and Drain Excavation (Common Soil)	Cu.m	1,114.0	290.00	323,060.00
104(1) A	Embankment from Roadway Excavation (Common Soil)	Cu.m	596.0	290.00	172,840.00
105(1) A	Subgrade Preparation (Common Material)	Sq.m	8,873.0	20.00	177,460.00
200(1)	Aggregate Subbase Course (t=0.20m.)	Cu.m	3,520.0	1,090.00	3,836,800.00
311(1) C1	Portland Cement Concrete Pavement (Unreinforced)- 0.23m thk, 14 days	Sq.m	9,303.0	1,775.00	16,512,825.00
404(1) A	Reinforcing Steel, Grade 40, ASTM A-615	Kg.	18,116.03	70.00	1,268,122.10
405(1) A3	Structural Concrete, 20.68Mpa Class A, 28 days	Cu.m	201.96	9,500.00	1,918,620.00
500(1) A3	Pipe Culverts 910mm dia., Class II RCPC	In.m	27.0	6,200.00	167,400.00
505(2) A	Grouted Riprap, Class A (Slope Protection)	Cu.m	22.0	3,770.00	82,940.00
506(1)	Stone Masonry (Line Canal, headwalls, aprons & wingwalls)	Cu.m	45.24	4,525.00	204,711.00
605(1) A1	Warning Signs, (60cm triangle)	Cu.m	4.0	12,500.00	50,000.00
605(1) B2	Warning Signs, (75cm triangle)	Each	2.0	13,500.00	27,000.00
605(6) E2	Hazard Markers (Chevron Signs), 600mm x 800mm	Each	3.0	17,200.00	51,600.00
607(1) A	Solar Pavement Levelled Marker/Stud (Flush Type), Type G105	Each	392.0	9,321.00	3,653,832.00
612(1)	Reflectorized Thermoplastic Pavement Markings (white)	Sq.m	415.06	950.00	394,307.00
612(2)	Reflectorized Thermoplastic Pavement Markings (yellow)	Sq.m	24.59	975.00	23,975.25
Total Bid As Calculated				>>>>>	<u>P 29,949,977.35</u>
Total Bid As Read				>>>>>	<u>P 29,950,000.00</u>
<i>Twenty Nine Million Nine Hundred Forty Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy Seven Pesos and Thirty Five Centavos Only</i>					
Contract Amount As Calculated shall prevail as it is advantageous to the Government					

- iv. General and Special Conditions of Contract;
- v. Supplemental or Bid Bulletins, if any;

b. Winning bidder's bid, including the Eligibility requirements, Technical and Financial Proposals, and all other documents or statements submitted;

Bid form, including all the documents/statements contained in the Bidder's bidding envelopes, as annexes, and all other documents submitted (e.g., Bidder's response to request for clarifications on the bid), including corrections to the bid, if any, resulting from the Procuring Entity's bid evaluation;

c. Performance Security;

d. Notice of Award of Contract and the Bidder's conforme thereto; and

e. Other contract documents that may be required by existing laws and/or the Procuring Entity concerned in the PBDs. **Winning bidder agrees that additional contract documents or information prescribed by the GPPB that are subsequently required for submission after the contract execution, such as the Notice to Proceed, Variation Orders, and Warranty Security, shall likewise form part of the Contract.**

3. In consideration for the sum of **Twenty Nine Million Nine Hundred Forty Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy Seven Pesos and Thirty Five Centavos Only** or such other sums as may be ascertained, **Engr. Necifora P. Yu** agrees to **CONCRETING OF POB. (CARMEN)-VALLEHERMOSO ROAD (CMGP PROGRAM), CARMEN, BOHOL** in accordance with his/her/its Bid.
4. The **Provincial Engineer's Office** agrees to pay the above-mentioned sum in accordance with the terms of the Bidding.
5. In consideration of the payments to be made by the Owner to the Contractor, as earlier mentioned, the Contractor hereby covenants with the Owner to implement and complete the Project in conformity with the provisions of the Contract, the documents incorporated herein and the laws and regulations made integral parts hereof.
6. The Owner hereby covenants to pay advance payment to the Contractor of 15% of the total contract price upon approval of the Contract, issuance of Notice to Commence Work and the posting of irrevocable standby letter of credit of equivalent value. The Contractor hereby covenants to repay advance payment to the Owner by deducting 15% from his progress payment.

